STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO
SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

The Honorable LISA TORRACO and Civil Action No.
the Honorable DANIEL A. IVEY-SOTO,
in their individual and official capacities
as New Mexico State Senators, COMPLAINT FOR
o DECLARATORY
Plaintiffs, AND INJUNCTIVE
RELIEF
V.
CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE,
Defendant.
INTRODUCTION

1. In 2014, the City of Albuquerque’s vehicle forfeiture program seized over 1,200

cars and brought in over $1.2 million in revenue.' Between 2010 and 2014, the program seized

over 8,300 cars—approximately one car for every 66 residents in the City—and collected over

$8.3 million.’

2. Property owners caught in this forfeiture machine are forced to navigate a maze of

procedural obstacles and to surmount a lopsided legal standard that plainly favors the City. Even

property owners who eventually succeed in recovering their cars can be charged significant

towing and storage fees—fees that mount with every day that property owners seek to fight the

forfeiture.

! See Ryan Boetel, City’s Vehicle Seizure Law: You Don’t Have To Be Driving To Lose Your
Car, Albuquerque Journal, Apr. 30, 2015 (compiling data from Albuquerque Police Department

public reports).

2 Id.; see also U.S. Department of Census, Quick Facts: City of Albuquerque,
http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/35/3502000.html.



3. Many of the people caught in this machine have done nothing wrong. Because
Albuquerque takes property using civil forfeiture—as opposed to criminal forfeiture—the City is
not required to convict anyone of a crime. It is sufficient that the City has probable cause to
suspect a crime has occurred. Moreover, this “probable” crime need not have been committed by
the property owner. The City frequently seizes cars because of suspected crimes allegedly
committed by friends, relatives, or acquaintances of the vehicle owners.

4. Notably, when Albuquerque police and prosecutors take property through civil
forfeiture, the resulting revenue funds the budget—and pays the salaries—of the very police and
city prosecutors doing the forfeiting. This creates a powerful financial incentive for the
individuals charged with administering the law.

5. The issue of civil forfeiture came to the public’s attention in late 2014, when
video of an obscure legal conference surfaced on the internet and was subsequently reported in
the New York Times. The event, the Santa Fe Vehicle Forfeiture Conference, was a gathering for
attorneys involved in Albuquerque’s forfeiture program and other copycat programs across the
State. Stanley Harada, the Chief Hearing Officer for Albuquerque’s program, spoke extensively.

6. Comments by attorneys at the Santa Fe Conference revealed the profit incentive
that underlies civil forfeiture and ignited a firestorm of public outrage. For instance, one
attorney, charged with running a vehicle forfeiture program in Las Cruces, was captured on
video stating that “we always try to get, every once in a while, like maybe a good car” and

recounting how the city had seized “a 2008 Mercedes, brand new, just so beautiful.”® That same

3 Video: Santa Fe Vehicle Forfeiture Conference (Sept. 10, 2014), at 1:03:05, available at
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=HHrgsdaSg3c (hereinafter “Santa Fe Video”).



attorney suggested that, using civil forfeiture: “We could be czars. We could own the city. We
could be in the real estate business.”

7. New Mexico’s state legislators were spurred by these and other remarks at the
Santa Fe Conference to take a close look at the issue of civil forfeiture. Legislators concluded
that civil forfeiture creates an inappropriate financial incentive to seize and provides inadequate
protection to property owners.

8. So, in March 2015, the State Legislature unanimously passed landmark reforms
abolishing the practice of civil forfeiture in New Mexico. See An Act Relating to Forfeiture,
House Bill 560 (2015) (hereinafter, “Forfeiture Reform Law”). This legislation was intended to
“ensure that only criminal forfeiture is allowed in this state.” NMSA 1978, § 31-27-2(A)(6)
(2015) (emphasis added).

9. In other words, in order to end abuses associated with civil forfeiture, the
Forfeiture Reform Law codified the fundamental principle that all people are presumed innocent
until their guilt is proven beyond a reasonable doubt in a criminal trial.

10.  Even though concern about municipal forfeitures motivated the enactment of the
Forfeiture Reform Law, the City of Albuquerque, along with several other jurisdictions across
New Mexico, has steadfastly ignored the reform. Following the law’s effective date,
Albuquerque has continued to take property using civil forfeiture without requiring that
anyone—much less the property owner—be convicted of a crime.

11.  Albuquerque’s continued pursuit of civil forfeiture is contrary to the manifest
intent of the Forfeiture Reform Law. Because the continued operation of Albuquerque’s civil

forfeiture program “would circumvent and thereby frustrate the Legislature’s intent” to abolish

4 Id. at 1:22:40.



civil forfeiture in the State, ACLU v. City of Albuguerque, 1999-NMSC-044, q 13, 128 N.M. 315,
Albuquerque’s program should be enjoined.
JURISDICTION AND VENUE

12. This Court has jurisdiction of the subject matter of this action pursuant to New
Mexico Constitution Article VI, Section 13 and NMSA 1978, Section 38-3-1 (1988).

13.  Venue is proper in this Court pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 38-3-1 (1988),
because Defendant City of Albuquerque is located within this county.

THE PARTIES

14. Plaintiff Lisa Torraco is a New Mexico State Senator representing District 18 in
Bernalillo County. Senator Torraco, a Republican, was elected to the Legislature in 2012. She
was instrumental in the passage of the Forfeiture Reform Law: She advocated extensively for its
passage to her colleagues in the Senate, and she was the original Senate floor sponsor for the bill.
When the law was presented for vote in the Senate, it was closely associated with Senator
Torraco’s name.

15. Plaintiff Daniel A. Ivey-Soto is a New Mexico State Senator representing District
15 in Bernalillo County. Senator Ivey-Soto, a Democrat, was elected to the Legislature in 2012.
He was likewise instrumental in the passage of the Forfeiture Reform Law. He also advocated
for its passage to his colleagues in the Senate. When professional commitments kept Senator
Torraco from being present on the Senate floor, Senator Ivey-Soto stepped into her place as the
Senate floor sponsor and presented the bill for final passage.

16. Defendant City of Albuquerque is a municipal corporation organized under the

laws of the State of New Mexico.



PUBLIC INTEREST STANDING

17. Plaintiffs have standing under the public interest standing doctrine, under which a
court may confer standing “on the basis of the importance of the public issues involved.” State ex
rel. Clark v. Johnson, 1995-NMSC-048, 15, 120 N.M. 562.

18. Specifically, this case raises a fundamental question concerning the relationship
between New Mexico municipalities and the State Legislature. The State Legislature has
commanded that all forfeitures in the State shall proceed as criminal forfeitures following a
criminal conviction, yet the City of Albuquerque continues to use civil forfeiture to take property
without convicting anyone of a crime. Other municipalities across the State are also openly
defying the Forfeiture Reform Law. A decision from this Court, affirming that municipal
governments in New Mexico must adhere to the intent of the State Legislature as it is expressed
in the Forfeiture Reform Law, will “contribute to the State’s definition of itself as sovereign.”
Clark, 1995-NMSC-051, ] 15.

19. Notably, the preemptive effect of the Forfeiture Reform Law is a pure question of
law that can be decided by this Court without any need for a fact-intensive inquiry into the
particular circumstances of a forfeiture case. This is not the type of question that would benefit
from consideration in a more concrete factual setting.

20. The State Legislature has a significant interest in obtaining a speedy resolution of
this legal question. Municipalities across the State are violating the Forfeiture Reform Law, and
the State Legislature has an interest in bringing that ongoing defiance to a close. That important
interest will not be served if the issue is instead left to be resolved in the context of individual
cases, which may be settled or otherwise resolved on a host of other grounds without providing a

definitive resolution of this important legal question.



21. Plaintiffs, as State Senators, are appropriate parties to litigate this issue. Both
Plaintiffs were instrumental in the passage of the Forfeiture Reform Law and have a direct
interest in seeing that the law is effectively implemented.

ALBUQUERQUE’S VEHICLE FORFEITURE PROGRAM

22. The City of Albuquerque operates a massive vehicle forfeiture program, which
seizes over 1,000 cars and brings in over $1 million in revenue every year.

23. This program operates using civil (as opposed to criminal) forfeiture. This means
that property owners do not have to be convicted of a crime to lose their property. Instead,
Albuquerque can forfeit property based only on a showing of “probable cause” to believe a crime
has occurred. Revised Ordinances of Albuquerque (ROA) 1994, § 7-6-2(D). Moreover, the
alleged crime need not be committed by the person who owns the vehicle: Albuquerque can take
property based on a crime allegedly committed by another person entirely, so long as the vehicle
was somehow involved in the offense. ROA 1994, § 7-6-2(D).

24, Albuquerque’s vehicle forfeiture program is commonly associated with DWI
offenses, but, in fact, the program encompasses a broader spectrum of alleged violations of the
criminal laws, including any “felony offense” that was “perpetrated by the use of a firearm.”
ROA 1994, § 7-9-3; see also § 7-14-2 (prostitution offenses).

25. When property is seized through Albuquerque’s forfeiture program, the proceeds
are used to fund the program’s budget—including the salaries of the very city attorneys who seek
the forfeitures. See ROA 1994, §§ 7-6-2(E); 7-9-3(F); 7-14-5(F). Money collected through the
forfeiture program is distributed to other purposes only if there is any surplus left over after

paying the expenses of the forfeiture program.



26. The City of Albuquerque plans for vehicle forfeitures in its annual budget. The
City’s 2016 budget, for instance, includes as a “performance measure” for the upcoming year a
target to conduct 1,200 vehicle seizure hearings, to release 350 vehicles under agreements with
the property owners, to immobilize 600 vehicles, and to sell 625 vehicles at auction.’

27. The City also specifically plans for salaries to be paid out of the proceeds of
vehicle forfeitures. The City’s 2016 budget, for instance, anticipates that $512,000 will be
transferred from the fund that receives vehicle forfeiture revenues to pay the salaries of “two
paralegals, two attorneys, two DWI seizure assistants and one DWI seizure coordinator.”® This
arrangement creates a serious appearance of impropriety, as well as a direct financial incentive
for city officials to seize property even in marginal cases.

28. Albuquerque’s program is designed to deprive people of their property quickly
and efficiently. Stanley Harada, the program’s Chief Hearing Officer, explained at the Santa Fe
Vehicle Forfeiture Conference that he had been hired by the City in the 1990s to overhaul the
program and that he was selected for the job because he had “been with a high volume personal
injury law firm for a number of years” and because Albuquerque’s higher-ups “knew that [ knew
how to deal with high volume systems.”’

29. To prevent forfeiture of their property, owners have only a few days following the
seizure and notice of forfeiture to submit an initial request for an administrative hearing. In DWI
and prostitution cases, this period is ten days. ROA 1994, §§ 7-6-2(D)(7); 7-14-5(D)(7). In cases

involving a firearm felony offense, this period is only four days. § 7-9-3(C)(7).

> See City of Albuquerque, Fiscal Year 2016 Approved Budget (July 2015), at 181, available
at http://documents.cabq.gov/budget/fy-16-approved-budget.pdf (hereinafter “2016 Budget”).

®2016 Budget, at 53.

7 Santa Fe Video, supra note 3, at 1:49:30.



30. In order to request an administrative hearing, an owner is required to pay a $50
fee to the City. ROA 1994, §§ 7-6-2(F); 7-14-5(G).

31. Prior to a hearing, property owners generally meet with a city attorney who will
attempt to settle the case. Many property owners are offered the immediate return of their
property, but only if they sign an agreement to have the car immobilized for a period of weeks or
months and to pay hundreds or even thousands of dollars to the City. See Exhibit A. In these
agreements, property owners agree to ‘“waive any future innocent owner defense” in the event
that the car or “any vehicle Owner owns” is seized in the future. Id.

32. At an administrative hearing, an administrative hearing officer is charged to
“determine whether the law enforcement officer had probable cause to seize the vehicle” and
whether the property owner has established an “innocent owner” defense. ROA 1994, § 7-6-
5(D)(8). Hearing officers are selected by the mayor; they can be either employees or individuals
hired on a contract basis. § 2-7-8-5. Either way, the hearing officer’s salary is paid by the City.

33. One of these hearing officers—Albuquerque’s Chief Hearing Officer—has been a
prominent defender of the City’s forfeiture program. Speaking to the Albuguerque Journal, for
instance, he was quoted saying that the program is designed to send a message to property
owners “to get your head out of your ass.”®

34.  Atthe Santa Fe Vehicle Forfeiture Conference, the Albuquerque Chief Hearing
Officer made clear that he approaches hearings with the presumption that the individuals
involved are guilty until proven otherwise. He stated that a hearing “allows the offender to

challenge the constitutional sufficiency of the stop and the arrest and more importantly it allows

8 Boetel, supra note 1.



the alleged innocent owners—and I say alleged, until they go through the hearing they are
considered ‘alleged’—to have their opportunity to make their case very quickly.”9

35.  The Chief Hearing Officer also stated that he sees it as his role to anticipate and
respond to arguments of property owners. He stated that “there’s going to be a certain number of
defense lawyers involved,” as well as “non-lawyer claimants” who “wander in with their own
prepared motions trying to argue like a lawyer,” and that in his view a hearing officer should be
“able to articulate the theory and counteraurguments.”10 Notably, the Chief Hearing Officer did
not mention any need to anticipate or respond to the arguments presented by the City’s attorneys.

36. At an administrative hearing, the City need only establish “probable cause” to
believe a crime has occurred. ROA 1994, §§ 7-6-2(D); 7-9-3(C); 7-14-5(E). Because hearings
are “informal” and not subject to the rules of evidence, the City can satisfy this burden using
evidence that would not be admissible in a court of law. § 7-6-2(D).

37.  Atthe Santa Fe Vehicle Forfeiture Conference, Albuquerque’s Chief Hearing
Officer stated that—in the more than seven years he has worked as a hearing officer—he has
found that the government lacked probable cause only twice.'!

38. While the City need only establish probable cause to believe that a crime has
occurred, an individual whose car was used by a third party to commit an alleged offense faces a
higher burden of proof to establish a so-called “innocent owner” defense. A property owner must
“demonstrate[ ] by a preponderance of the evidence that the owner or co-owner could not have

reasonably anticipated that the vehicle could be used” in the commission of the offense. ROA

1994, § 7-6-7 (emphasis added). Only after the owner has made this showing by a preponderance

® Santa Fe Video, supra note 3, at 2:43:33.
10 1d. at 3:13:00.
" 1d. at 3:07:15.



of the evidence does the burden shift to the City to rebut that showing of innocence. 1d.; see also
§§ 7-9-3(G); 7-14-7(A).

39. Even if the hearing officer finds in favor of the property owner on an innocent
owner defense, the City can still impose substantial fees. For instance, in a DWI case, the City
will impose a tow fee so long as the hearing officer “finds probable cause to seize.” ROA 1994,
§ 7-6-2(D). In addition, “storage fees shall be waived or imposed at the discretion of the hearing
officer.” Id. In other words, an owner who did nothing wrong and who prevails at the hearing
may still be charged hundreds or even thousands of dollars in towing and storage fees to recover
his or her property at the conclusion of this process.

40. Storage fees accumulate at a rate of $10 per day throughout the proceedings. At
the Santa Fe Vehicle Forfeiture Conference, Albuquerque’s Chief Hearing Officer stated that he
uses this fact to pressure property owners not to seek a continuance of the hearing until after their
underlying criminal trial: “I also tell them that $10 a day is accumulating, so if they want to wait
for six months or a year until their felony case goes to trial . . . i

41.  If the hearing officer finds against the owner at the conclusion of the hearing, the
City will initiate civil forfeiture proceedings in the Second Judicial District Court. See ROA
1994, §§ 7-6-2(D), 7-9-3(C), 7-14-5(E). The owner must then affirmatively intervene as a
claimant in those judicial proceedings to protect his or her property interest. If the property
owner fails to intervene, the property will be forfeited by default.

42. When the City of Albuquerque initiates a judicial forfeiture proceeding, it files a
document captioned as a “Forfeiture Complaint.” See Exhibit B. These complaints name, as the

defendant, the vehicle that is alleged to be subject to forfeiture. The complaints then allege that

2 1d. at 3:06:25.
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an individual committed a criminal offense while driving the vehicle and that the vehicle is
subject to forfeiture for this reason. The complaints request a judgment “that any right, title or
interest in the [vehicle] be forfeited to the City of Albuquerque Police Department.”

43.  If an owner intervenes in a judicial forfeiture proceeding and prevails in the
District Court, Albuquerque’s ordinance for DWI cases provides that the owner shall be charged
a tow fee so long as the court finds that there was probable cause to seize the vehicle and that
“[r]easonable storage fees may be assessed by the District Court.” ROA 1994, § 7-6-7(E). In
other words, a claimant who fights the City all the way to the end of the process and prevails in a
court of law still may be forced to pay significant fees.

NEW MEXICO’S FORFEITURE REFORM LAW

44, Earlier this year, the State of New Mexico enacted historic legislation to end the
practice of civil forfeiture in the State. See An Act Relating to Forfeiture, House Bill 560 (2015).
The law—referred to here as the Forfeiture Reform Law—was passed by a unanimous House of
Representatives on March 17, 2015, and by a unanimous Senate on March 21, 2015. Governor
Susana Martinez signed the bill into law on April 10, 2015.

45. The Legislature’s unanimous endorsement of the Forfeiture Reform Law was
motivated by widespread outrage at the practice of civil forfeiture in New Mexico. This outrage
was spurred, in large measure, by comments at the Santa Fe Vehicle Forfeiture Conference,

which were captured on video and widely reported in the press.13

13 See, e.g., Shaila Dewan, Police Use Department Wish List When Deciding Which Assets to
Seize, N.Y. Times, Nov. 9, 2014; James Staley, Critics Hammer La Cruces City Attorney For
Forfeiture Comments, Las Cruces Sun-News, Nov. 11, 2014; James Stanley, Las Cruces City
Attorney on Leave After Controversial Comments Emerge, Albuquerque Journal, Nov. 20, 2014.

11



46. Then-Las Cruces City Attorney Harry “Pete” Connelly stated at the Santa Fe
Conference that, in administering his city’s DWI forfeiture program, “we always try to get, every
once and a while, like maybe a good car,” and he recounted a story where a man “drives up in a
2008 Mercedes, brand new, just so beautiful. I mean, the cops were undercover and they were
just like, ‘Ahhh.”"* According to Mr. Connelly: “We thought, damn. We got a 2008 Mercedes
Benz. This is going to go to auction. This is going to be great. We can put all our junk out there
and this will be the big seller.”"

47. Mr. Connelly also expressed admiration that the City of Philadelphia had seized
$4 million in one year through civil forfeiture and stated, “Just think what you could do as a legal
department [with that much money]. We could be czars. We could own the city. We could be in
the real estate business.”"°

48. News reports about the Santa Fe Conference also relayed the response of
Albuquerque’s Chief Hearing Officer to a question about how much revenue is generated by the
City’s forfeiture program. The Chief Hearing Officer stated that “I think [city officials] would
rather not talk about those numbers because then it starts becoming more of a bullet-point for
people that are trying to fight the pro gram.”17
49.  Comments from the Santa Fe Conference were revealing for the public because

they pointed to the profit motive inherent in civil forfeiture. Under civil forfeiture, law

enforcement agencies keep the property that they seize and can use that property to fund their

14 Santa Fe Video, supra note 3, at 1:03:12.

" Id. at 1:04:00.

" 1d. at 1:22:53.

7 See, e.g., Capitol Report New Mexico, A ‘Gold Mine’ or a Civil Liberties Outrage? (Nov.
14, 2014), http://www.capitolreportnewmexico.com/category/news/; see also Santa Fe Video,
supra note 3, at 2:32:50.
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operations. See, e.g., ROA 1994, § 7-6-2(E). This financial arrangement—paired with weak
protections for innocent owners—creates a powerful incentive for government to take property
from people who have done nothing wrong."®

50. News reports have, in fact, detailed numerous instances in which Albuquerque
city attorneys have sought to forfeit vehicles owned by individuals who are not guilty of any
crime.'® For instance, the City forfeited a car owned by a woman named Claudeen Crank after
she left her car with a mechanic and it was taken by a drunk driver without her permission.
Similarly, the City initiated proceedings to forfeit a car owned by a man named Marcial
Gonzales after the man’s friend drove the car—unbeknownst to Marcial—on a license that only
allowed him to drive cars with an interlock device. The City ultimately returned Marcial’s car,
but only after Marcial agreed to pay an $850 fee.

51. In order to address abuses associated with civil forfeiture, the Forfeiture Reform
Law abolishes civil forfeiture in New Mexico; requires that all forfeitures occur after a criminal
conviction; and ends the profit incentive inherent in civil forfeiture by requiring that proceeds
from forfeitures be deposited in the state’s general fund.

Ending Civil Forfeiture In New Mexico

52. The Forfeiture Reform Law prominently declares that one of its purposes is to
“ensure that only criminal forfeiture is allowed in this state.” NMSA 1978, § 31-27-2(A)(6)

(2015) (emphasis added).

18 See, e. g., Bart J. Wilson and Michael Preciado, Bad Apples or Bad Laws? (Sept. 2014),
available at http://ij.org/report/bad-apples-or-bad-laws/ (conducting empirical analysis and
determining that “[w]hen civil forfeiture puts people in a position to choose between benefitting
themselves or the overall public, people choose themselves™).

19 See Boetel, supra note 1.
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53. In order to achieve this purpose, the Forfeiture Reform Law extensively amended
New Mexico’s Forfeiture Act, NMSA 1978, Sections 31-27-1 to -11 (2002, as amended through
2015).

54.  The Forfeiture Reform Law added a new section to the Forfeiture Act setting the
conditions under which “[a] person’s property is subject to forfeiture.” NMSA 1978, § 31-27-
4(A) (2015). Specifically, the Forfeiture Reform Law states that a person’s property is “subject
to forfeiture” only if “the person was arrested for an offense to which forfeiture applies” and “the
person is convicted by a criminal court of the offense.” § 31-27-4(A)(1)-(2).

55. The Forfeiture Reform Law not only requires that the government obtain a
criminal conviction, but also requires that the crime have been committed by an owner of the
property. When the government initiates forfeiture proceedings, the government is required to
prove “by clear and convincing evidence” that “the criminal prosecution of the owner of the
seized property resulted in a conviction.” NMSA 1978, § 31-27-6(G)(2) (2015). If the
government fails to show that the person who committed the offense is “an owner of the
property,” then the property “shall be delivered to the owner” and “the owner shall not be subject
to any charges by the state for storage of the property or expenses incurred in the preservation of
the property.” § 31-27-6(E).

56. In cases where property is owned both by a person convicted of a crime and by a
second person, the Forfeiture Reform Law provides that the co-owner may likewise avoid
forfeiture of the property if she can demonstrate that she “holds a legal right, title or interest in
the property” and either “held an ownership interest in the seized property at the time of the
illegal conduct . . . or was a bona fide purchaser for fair value.” NMSA 1978, § 31-27-7.1(B)

(2015). The government may defeat the claim of a co-owner only by showing by clear and

14



convincing evidence that she “had actual knowledge of the underlying crime giving rise to the
forfeiture.” § 31-27-7.1(D).

57. The Forfeiture Reform Law also provides that a complaint for forfeiture shall be
“ancillary” to the related criminal proceedings. NMSA 1978, § 31-27-5(A) (2015). The forfeiture
proceeding shall be held before the same judge overseeing the criminal case and shall “begin
after the conclusion of the trial for the related criminal matter.” § 31-27-6(C).

Eliminating Policing For Profit

58. Prior to the enactment of the Forfeiture Reform Law, law enforcement agencies
were allowed to keep money that they seized through civil forfeiture and to use that money to
directly fund their operations. This arrangement gave law enforcement agencies a powerful
financial incentive to take property using civil forfeiture.

59. The Forfeiture Reform Law eliminates this financial incentive. At the conclusion
of forfeiture proceedings, the Forfeiture Reform Law provides that the forfeited property shall be
disposed of at public auction and that proceeds from the auction shall be “deposited in the
[state’s] general fund.” NMSA 1978, § 31-27-7(B) (2015).

The Law’s Remedial Purpose

60. By ending the practice of civil forfeiture—and its attendant financial incentive—
the Forfeiture Reform Law seeks to achieve a remedial purpose. Specifically, the law is intended
to “protect the constitutional rights of persons whose property is subject to forfeiture and of
innocent owners holding interests in property subject to forfeiture” and to “protect against the

wrongful forfeiture of property.” NMSA 1978, § 31-27-2(A)(2), (5) (2015).
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APPLICATION OF THE FORFEITURE REFORM LAW
TO MUNICIPAL FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS

61. The Forfeiture Reform Law created a comprehensive scheme to govern forfeiture
in New Mexico. Following the enactment of the Forfeiture Reform Law, all forfeitures of
lawfully-owned property in the State of New Mexico must occur subsequent to a criminal
conviction and must afford property owners the procedural protections set forth in the Forfeiture
Act. That comprehensive legislative scheme preempts contrary municipal forfeiture ordinances.

62. The Legislature’s statement of purpose confirms that the Forfeiture Reform Law
was intended to apply to all forfeiture actions in New Mexico. The Forfeiture Reform Law was
intended to “ensure that only criminal forfeiture is allowed in this state.” NMSA 1978, § 31-27-
2(A)(6) (2015) (emphasis added). That purpose would not be achieved if cities could circumvent
the Forfeiture Act by pursuing civil forfeiture under a municipal ordinance.

63. The Forfeiture Reform Law also lists as a purpose to “make uniform the standards
and procedures for the seizure and forfeiture of property subject to forfeiture.” NMSA 1978,

§ 31-27-2(A)(1) (2015). The Forfeiture Reform Law advances that purpose by providing a
comprehensive scheme to govern the forfeiture of property in New Mexico.

64. The comprehensive nature of the Forfeiture Reform Law is confirmed by the
law’s amendments to provisions governing the scope of the Forfeiture Act.

65. Prior to enactment of the Forfeiture Reform Law, the Forfeiture Act authorized
municipalities to depart from state forfeiture law. The Forfeiture Act stated that its provisions
applied to “seizures, forfeitures and dispositions of property subject to forfeiture pursuant to laws
that specifically apply the Forfeiture Act,” as well as to “seizures, forfeitures and dispositions of
property pursuant to other laws; but only to the extent that the procedures in the Forfeiture Act

for seizing, forfeiting or disposing of property are consistent with any procedures specified in
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those laws.” NMSA 1978, § 31-27-2(B) (2002, before 2015 amendment) (emphasis added).
Because the Forfeiture Act only applied where it was “consistent” with “other laws,”
municipalities had scope to enact forfeiture ordinances that were inconsistent with the Forfeiture
Act.

606. The Forfeiture Reform Law repealed the language that authorized municipalities
to depart from state forfeiture law. Specifically, the Forfeiture Reform Law repealed the
provision stating that the Forfeiture Act applied to “other laws . . . only to the extent that the
procedures in the Forfeiture Act for seizing, forfeiting or disposing of property are consistent
with any procedures specified in those laws.” NMSA 1978, § 31-27-2(B) (2002, before 2015
amendment).

67. In place of the repealed language, the Forfeiture Reform Law enacted a single,
narrow exception to the scope of the Forfeiture Act. As amended, the Forfeiture Act “does not
apply to contraband, which is subject to seizure pursuant to applicable state laws, but is not
subject to forfeiture pursuant to the Forfeiture Act.” NMSA 1978, § 31-27-2(B)(2) (2015). The
Forfeiture Reform Law defines “contraband” as “goods that may not be lawfully imported,
exported or possessed, including drugs that are listed in Schedule 1, II, III, IV or V of the
Controlled Substances Act and that are possessed without a valid prescription.” § 31-27-3(C).
This narrow exception for forfeitures of contraband is the only exception contemplated by the
Forfeiture Reform Law.

68.  The Forfeiture Reform Law also made various conforming amendments to other
sections of the New Mexico Statutes in order to clarify that forfeitures under those provisions
must proceed in accordance with the Forfeiture Act. See NMSA 1978, §§ 18-6-11(E), 18-6-

11.2(B), 30-16B-8, 30-31-34 (2015). These amendments confirm that forfeiture in New
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Mexico—with the sole exception of forfeitures of contraband—must proceed in conformance
with the Forfeiture Act.

69. At the time the Forfeiture Reform Law was enacted, it was well understood that
the law would put an end to the practice of civil forfeiture in New Mexico—including at the
municipal level. In the Fiscal Impact Report accompanying House Bill 560, the Department of
Public Safety stated that the law’s restriction on the use of forfeiture proceeds to fund law
enforcement “would have a negative fiscal impact to the state’s general fund as well as the
operating budgets of each NM county and municipality.”zo In her signing statement, Governor
Martinez likewise referenced the Forfeiture Reform Law’s expected fiscal impact on
municipalities, stating that, “[w]ith this legislation, it is more critical than ever that every county
and municipality, as well as the state legislature, makes a stronger commitment to fully fund our
221

law enforcement agencies.

ALBUQUERQUE’S CONTINUED OPERATION
OF ITS VEHICLE FORFEITURE PROGRAM

70.  The Forfeiture Reform Law became effective on July 1, 2015, yet the City of
Albuquerque continues to operate its vehicle forfeiture program.

71.  Albuquerque officials have publicly stated that they do not believe they are bound
by the Forfeiture Reform Law.? Indeed, in the wake of the Forfeiture Reform Law, the City

approved $2.5 million in new bonds to purchase a larger parking lot to hold all the cars the City

2% Fiscal Impact Report, H.B. 560, at 4 (2015), available at http://www.nmlegis.gov/Sess-
ions/15%20Regular/firs/HB0560.PDF (emphasis added).

! House Executive Message No. 25, at 1 (2015), available at http://www.governor.state.nm.-
us/uploads/FileLinks/11a0326a344f4283b63b3{88c21627c4/HEM?25.pdf (emphasis added).

2 See, e. g., Ryan Boetel, You Drink, You Drive, You Still Lose Your Car, Albuquerque
Journal, Sept. 28, 2015 (quoting Deputy Chief William Roseman and reporting that
“Albuquerque police are so confident the city’s DWI seizure program is here to stay the
department is seeking to buy land to create a complex to store seized vehicles”).
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expects to seize; the “revenue source to pay the bonds will be revenues generated by the DWI
Seizure progralm.”23

72.  Albuquerque has continued to conduct administrative hearings under its civil
forfeiture ordinance. For instance, on Thursday, November 4, 2015, the City held hearings
involving six separate cars. See Exhibit C. In three cases, the property owners signed papers
waiving any right to contest the forfeitures. In one case, the property owner signed an agreement
to immobilize the car for 60 days and pay $1,000. And in two cases the hearing officer entered a
decision in favor of the City.

73.  Albuquerque has also continued to file civil forfeiture actions in District Court in
the wake of the Forfeiture Reform Law. These actions are captioned as civil forfeiture actions:
They name as the defendant the property allegedly subject to forfeiture, and they are filed as
judicial actions seeking a judgment of forfeiture. See Exhibit B.

74.  Albuquerque has continued with its vehicle forfeiture program notwithstanding
that the program is contrary to the entire scheme for asset forfeiture established by the Forfeiture
Reform Law. Under the Forfeiture Reform Law, all forfeitures in New Mexico must proceed as
criminal forfeitures, yet Albuquerque has continued to operate its program of civil forfeiture.
This distinction has numerous concrete consequences, including:

a. Under the Forfeiture Reform Law, a property owner cannot lose his or
her property unless the owner is found guilty of a crime. Albuquerque, however, has
continued to seek forfeiture of property without first obtaining a criminal conviction of

anyone—much less a criminal conviction of the property owner.

# See Cover Analysis for City of Albuquerque Council Bill 0-15-64 (2015), available at
https://cabq.legistar.com/View.ashx ?M=F&ID=4055597&GUID=DAADAEBA-2109-4F7A-
AD63-66908750FC79.
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b. Under the Forfeiture Reform Law, the government bears the burden to
initiate criminal proceedings and then bring an ancillary proceeding to forfeit property.

By contrast, when Albuquerque seizes property, the burden rests with the property owner

to timely request a hearing (at a cost of $50) to avoid an automatic forfeiture.

C. Under the Forfeiture Reform Law, if the government seeks to forfeit

property that is owned by a person other than the individual who has been convicted of a

crime, the government must return that property without any financial penalty. Under

Albuquerque’s ordinance, by contrast, the government may continue to seek the

forfeiture of such property and may condition its return on payment of significant fees.

d. Under the Forfeiture Reform Law, if the government seeks to forfeit
property that is co-owned by a convicted criminal and a third party, the government must
prove by clear and convincing evidence that the third party had “actual knowledge of the
underlying crime giving rise to the forfeiture.” By contrast, under Albuquerque’s
ordinance, the third party bears the initial burden to prove by a preponderance of the
evidence that he or she “could not have reasonably anticipated that the vehicle could be
used” to commit the offense.

75. Albuquerque has also taken no steps whatsoever to curb the profit incentive
inherent in its vehicle forfeiture program. The Forfeiture Reform Law seeks to eliminate the
profit incentive associated with civil forfeiture by requiring that the proceeds of forfeitures be
deposited in the state’s general fund. By contrast, when Albuquerque forfeits property, the
proceeds from the sale of the property are then used to fund the operation of the vehicle

forfeiture program—including the salaries of the city attorneys who pursue the forfeitures.
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CAUSE OF ACTION:
VIOLATION OF THE FORFEITURE REFORM LAW

76. Paragraphs 1-75 are hereby incorporated by reference.

77. Notwithstanding Albuquerque’s home rule authority, Albuquerque ordinances are
preempted by state law, and therefore invalid, where a state “statute evinces an intent to negate
the municipality from enacting a particular ordinance.” Prot. and Advocacy Sys. v. City of
Albuquerque, 2008-NMCA-149, {48, 145 N.M. 156.

78. Here, the continued enforcement of Albuquerque’s civil forfeiture ordinances
“would circumvent and thereby frustrate the Legislature’s intent” in the Forfeiture Reform Law
to end the practice of civil forfeiture in the State of New Mexico. ACLU, 1999-NMSC-044, q 13.

79. Revised Ordinances of Albuquerque 1994, Chapter 7, Article 6 is preempted by
the Forfeiture Reform Law because, among other things, it authorizes forfeiture without
requiring that the owner of the forfeited property be convicted of a crime; forces the property
owner to take affirmative action and pay a $50 fee to avoid automatic forfeiture of the property;
places the burden on the property owner to prove his or her innocence in order to avoid
forfeiture; authorizes the imposition of significant fees on property owners who are not even
alleged to have committed any crime; and creates an improper profit incentive by allowing police
and prosecutors involved in the operation of the forfeiture program to retain the proceeds of
forfeitures to fund the continued operation of the program.

80. Accordingly, Plaintiffs are entitled to declaratory and injunctive relief as set forth
in this Complaint.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request that the Court:
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A. Declare Revised Ordinances of Albuquerque 1994, Chapter 7, Article 6

preempted by the Forfeiture Reform Law (2015’s House Bill 560);

B. Permanently enjoin Albuquerque from applying Revised Ordinances of

Albuquerque 1994, Chapter 7, Article 6 to forfeit property;

C. Award Plaintiffs their attorney fees; and

D. Enter such other legal or equitable relief as the Court may deem proper.

Dated: November 18, 2015

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Brad Cates /s/ Robert Everett Johnson
Brad Cates Robert Frommer*
C. Brad Lane-Cates, Attorney Robert Everett Johnson*
NM Bar 3717 INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
P.O. Box 592 901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900

Fairacres, NM 88033

Tel: (505) 342-1846

Fax: (575) 647-1997

Email: Brad @bradcates.com

Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321
Email: rjohnson@ij.org

* Pro Hac Vice Pending
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EXHIBIT A



CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE, EX REL., ID # 24900
ALBUQUERQUE POLICE DEPARTMENT,

VS.

ONE (1): 2003 HONDA, SILVER

Plaintiff, INIE A

(30) days from the date of this

iy ot L forfeited to City/APD.
VIN: 1HGCM66523A020970 PR e oy «’5 % é{

NEW MEXICO PLATE NO.: 247SLC

"Owner initials

Owner/Offender agrees to pay fee no

later than 04/20/15. If fee is not paid by

LLPR S this date storage will accrue at $10.00
AlT G bér day. If fee is not paid within thirty

— agresment, subject vehicle will be
RE( - N considered abandoned and deemed

Defendant,

30 DAY VEHICLE IMMOBILIZATION & RELEASE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is approved and entered into this iﬂ@ day of APRIL, 2015, by and

between the CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE, EX REL., ALBUQUERQUE POLICE DEPARTMENT

(hereinafter “APD"), and PAULAMARIE HERBERT (“Owner”).

1.

APD seized the above-referenced vehicle (“subject vehicle”) from SHERMAN HENRY

(“Offender”) on or about 04/06/2015, because he/she was arrested and charged with driving

while under the influence of intoxicating liquor or drugs (DW1) and/or driving on a revoked

driver's license.

2.

Owner acknowledges the following facts: (Please Initial all)

A.
B.

Offender was operating the subject vehicle.%

Offender was arrested and charged with DWI and/or driving on a revoked driver's

license. m

Offender has at least one at least one prior DWI conviction or arrest. M/
Offender's driver license is revoked OR may become revoked as a result of this
incident. If Offender’s driver license is revoked, Owner acknowledges that
Offender’s license must be properly reinstated by the Motor Vehicle Division after
the revocation period in order to be valid and/or have a valid interlock license and
functioning ignition interlock in any vehicle Offender drives. ‘_@

Owner acknowledges that he/she has a right to an Administrative Hearing and a

District Court trial on this matter and by signing this agreement, thereby



knowingly waives that right. Owner can voluntarily disclaim his/her interest in
subject vehicle after execution of this agreement for no costs or fees. ?‘Q}:ﬁ/
3. APD agrees to return subject vehicle to Owner under the following terms and
conditions: (PLEASE INITIAL ALL)
A. APD will follow Owner or designated licensed driver and place a boot on the
subject vehicle at Owner’s residence and Owner agrees to allow APD to place an
immobilization device (“Boot") on the subject vehicle for a period not less than 30 days.
The 30 day time period will commence on the day required fees are paid to APD. M
B. Owner agrees to pay $850.00 for storage, tow, processing and Boot fees. Fees
must be paid in full directly to APD before APD will Boot the vehicle.
C. APD will remove the Boot within a reasonable time period following the 30 days
of immaobilization of the subject vehicle. %
D. Owner agrees to take reasonable steps to protect the Boot and further agrees
not to paint, cover, block, deface, or in any way change or obscure the Boot. @Y__@é/
4. Owner acknowledges the subject véhicie was seized because Offender was arrested for
DWI and/or driving while his/her driver’s license was revoked or suspended from a DW| offense.
Because Owner is now aware of the basis of the seizure of the subject vehicle, Owner agrees to
voluntarily surrender ownership of the subject vehicle if Offender or anyone else is again
arrested for DWI and/or for driving on a revoked or suspended driver’s license while operating
the subject vehicle. M/
5. Owner further agrees to waive any future innocent owner defense if Offender or another
person is again arrested for DWI or driving on a revoked driver’s license in any vehicle Owner
owns. B
o
6. Owner agrees to accept the subject vehicle “as is”. m
7. Owner further agrees to expressly waive and relinquish any and all claims, whether

known or unknown, Owner has or may have against the State of New Mexico, City of



Albugquerque, and APD, their agents and employees which result from or might result from the
seizure of the subject vehicle.

8. Owner acknowledges this settiement Agreement is a final disposition in this vehicle seizure
case. Failure to comply with the terms of this Agreement within thirty (30) days from the date
entered will result in the subject vehicle being forfeited to City/APD, unless any extension to

comply with this agreement is requested by Owner and is approved at the discretion of
City/APD. 32@

Owner

Telephone NO.S[S %/ (0647/

Address:

(property location where vehicle will be immobilized)
(must be within City of Albuquerque)

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss.

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

SUBSCRIBED TO before me by PAULAMAR!E HERBERT this | { pday of APRIL
2015. w/g
/ ///{//

L/ﬂ By Public

My Commission Expires: § 122.2018

STIPULATED AND AGREED TO:

OFFICIAL “SBi, )

Andrea Jaramjjio
NO TARY PUBLIC

STATE o
My Commtssion Expires: W?MEXICO

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
Jenica L. Jacobi
Interim City Attorney

S

Ky»lé Hibner

Assistant City Attorney
P.O. Box 2248
Albugquerque, NM 87103
(505) 768-4500




CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE, EXREL, | ID# 24897 | g
ALBUQUERQUE POLICE DEPARTMENT, !0 [/ T3 THe

V3,

Owner/Offender agrees to pay fee no
Plaintiff later than 04/20/15. If fee is not paid by
’ this date storage will accrue at $10.00
Ve per day. If fee is not paid within thirty
B o (80) days from the date of this
agreement, subject vehicle will be

ONE (1): 1987 BMW, TAN B considered abandoned and deemed

VIN: WBAAA1308H8250356
NEW MEXICO PLATE NO.: NFM717

forfeited to City/APD

/

o, .’ 1 /
Owner initials Z//

[ S

Defendant,

30 DAY VEHICLE IMMOBILIZATION & RELEASE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is approved and entered into this f;ff_ day of APRIL, 2015, by and

between the CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE, EX REL., ALBUQUERQUE POLICE DEPARTMENT

(hereinafter “APD”), and MARCIAL GONZALES (“Owner”).

1. APD seized the above-referenced vehicle (“subject vehicle”) from CHRISTIAN MIKE

(“Offender”) on or about 04/04/2015, because he/she was arrested and charged with driving

while under the influence of intoxicating liquor or drugs (DWI1) and/or driving on a revoked

driver’s license.

2. Owner acknowledges the following facts: (Please [nitial all)

A.
B.

Offender was operating the subject vehicle. /ﬁ(lz_

Offender was arrested and charged with DW! and/or driving on a revoked driver's
license. j_’?[ﬁ&; ‘
Offender has at least one at least one prior DWI conviction or arrest. ﬂ;{f_
Offender’s driver license is revoked OR may become revoked as a result of this
incident. If Offender’s driver license is revoked, Owner acknowledges that
Offender’s license must be properly reinstated by the Motor Vehicle Division after
the revocation period in order to be valid and/or have a valid interlock license and
functioning ignition interlock in any vehicle Offender drivesﬁ_f_

Owner acknowledges that he/she has a right to an Administrative Hearing and a

District Court trial on this matter and by signing this agreement, thereby



knowingly waives that right. Owner can voluntarily disclaim his/her interest in
subject vehicle after execution of this agreement for no costs or fees. @_
3. APD agrees to return subject vehicle to Owner under the following terms and
conditions: (PLEASE INITIAL ALL)
A. APD will follow Owner or designated licensed driver and place a boot on the
subject vehicle at Owner’s residence and Owner agrees to allow APD to place an
immobilization device (“Boot”) on the subject vehicle for a period not less than 30 days.
The 30 day time period will commence on the day required fees are paid to APD. f/ﬁ_@/_
B. Owner agrees to pay $850.00 for storage, tow, processing and Boot fees. Fees
must be paid in full directly to APD before APD will Boot the vehicle.
C. APD will remove the Boot within a reasonable time period following the 30 days
of immobilization of the subject vehicle. /:)J)Q_
D. Owner agrees to take reasonable steps to protect the Boot and further agrees
not to paint, cover, block, deface, or in any way change or obscure the Boot. /__fi&_
4. Owner acknowledges the subject vehicle was seized because Offender was arrested for
DWI and/or driving while his/her driver’s license was revoked or suspended from a DWI offense.
Because Owner is now aware of the basis of the seizure of the subject vehicle, Owner agrees to
voluntarily surrender ownership of the subject vehicle if Offender or anyone else is again
arrested for DWI and/or for driving on a revoked or suspended driver’s license while operating
the subject vehicle. f_[fﬁ?__
5. Owner further agrees to waive any future innocent owner defense if Offender or another
person is again arrested for DWI or driving on a revoked driver’s license in any vehicle Owner
owns. /_i_?f_(z
6. Owner agrees to accept the subject vehicle “as is”. ﬂb
7. Owner further agrees to expressly waive and relinquish any and all claims, whether

known or unknown, Owner has or may have against the State of New Mexico, City of



#

Albuquerque, and APD, their agents and employees which result from or might result from the

seizure of the subject vehicle. ZZ{ (’)

8. Owner acknowledges this settlement Agreement is a final disposition in this vehicle seizure

case. Failure to comply with the terms of this Agreement within thirty (30) days from the date

entered will result in the subject vehicle being forfeited to City/APD, unless any extension to

comply with this agreement is requested by Owner and is approved at the discretion of

A0
City/APD. /! ‘2’4/4

P

Owr)e/i' -~ 2/ e '

-

<

e

' e
Add@:

L ”// D Telephone No. [506 57 %@(7

(property location where vehicle will be immobilized)

(must be within City of Albuquerque)

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COUNTY OF BERNALILLO

SUBSCRIBED TO before me by CHRISTIAN Mi

(\_,N f /f | /
bté‘ry/ ublic . //
My Commission Expires: g, 70

STIPULATED AND AGREED TO:

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
Jdenica L. Jacobi
§nter m City Attomey

Kyté/Hibvner A
Assistant City Attorney
P.O. Box 2248
Albuguerque, NM 87103
(505) 768-4500

)

) ss.

)

pre
EOf &

this [ % of APRIL,

. OFFICIAL SEAL |
VY Andrea Jaramillo {

NOTARY PUBLIC \
STATE OF NEW MEXICO {




APPROVED:

Attorney for

Albuquerque, NM
(505)

//’V/Lz//%ﬂ A/ Dﬁmﬁ“ e,

[5

City Admm stratve Hearmg ider




EXHIBIT B



SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO

FILED IN MY OFFICE
DISTRICT COURT CLERK
10/1/2015 10:35:10 AM
James A. Noel

STATE OF NEW MEXICO Chris Peck

NO. D-202-CV-2015-07637

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE, EX REL.,
ALBUQUERQUE POLICE, DEPARTMENT,
Plaintiff,

VS,
ONE (1) 2002 SUZUKI MC BLUE,
V.LN. JSIGR7THA122101544,

NEW MEXICO LICENSE NO. NO PLATE,
Defendant.

FORFEITURE COMPLAINT

COMES NOW the City of Albuquerque, ex rel., Albuquerque Police Department, pursuant to City
Ordinance 7-6-1 et seq., ROA 1994, as amended, and alleges the following:

1. Plaintiff, the City of Albuquerque, is a Municipal Corporation, duly organized under the laws of the
State of New Mexico.

2. JOSEPH ALVAREZ and DANIEL KEULEN were, at all times material hereto, residents of the State
of New Mexico.

3. On May 25, 2015, JOSEPH ALVAREZ was stopped by officers for traffic violations at 245
Pennsylvania St., NE, in Albuquerque, New Mexico. (A.P.D. Report #150046143).

4. JOSEPH ALVAREZ was driving a 2002 SUZUKIMC BLUE, V.LN. JSIGR7HA 122101544, New
Mexico License No. NO PLATE, registered to DANIEL KEULEN, with a(n) expired New Mexico registration.
JOSEPH ALVAREZ claims current ownership of the subject vehicle.

5. Through investigation, Albuquerque Police Department officers found JOSEPH ALVAREZ to be
driving on a revoked or suspended license as a result of an arrest or conviction for Driving While Intoxicated in
violation of Section 8-2-1-8 R.O.A. 1994 or Section 66-8-102 N.M.S.A. 1978.

6. The Albuquerque Police Department has conducted an investigation and determines that the parties
who may claim ownership or a security interest in the aforementioned vehicle are:
a) JOSEPH ALVAREZ, 1135 Broadway NE, Albuquerque, NM 87101, or ¢/o Metropolitan

Detention Center, 100 Deputy Dean Miera Drive SW, Albuquerque, NM 87151; and



b) DANIEL KEULEN, 8200 Bridge BLVD SW, Albuquerque, NM 87121.

7. JOSEPH ALVAREZ operated the aforementioned motor vehicle while his driver's license was
suspended or revoked as a result of an arrest or conviction for Driving While Intoxicated in violation of Section 66-8-
102, N.\ML.S.A. 1978, as amended. Pursuant to the provisions of City Ordinance 7-6-1 et seq., ROA 1994, as
amended, the operation of the aforementioned vehicle by JOSEPH ALVAREZ constitutes a public nuisance.

8. In accordance with City Ordinance 7-6-1 et seq., ROA 1994, as amended, the aforementioned vehicle
is in the custody of the Albuquerque Police Department, subject only to the orders and decrees of the District Court of
the Second Judicial District, Bernalillo County, New Mexico.

WHEREFORE, the Albuquerque Police Department prays for a judgment in its favor, that any right, title or
interest in the aforementioned 2002 SUZUKI MC BLUE, V.LN. JSIGR7HA122101544, New Mexico License No.
NO PLATE, be forfeited to the City of Albuquerque Police Department and that the City receive the costs of this

action and any such other and further relief as the Court may deem just and reasonable.

Respectfully Submitted,
CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

Jessica M. Hernandez
City Attorney

/.
gy

/s/ Seth V. Grant zf&"ﬁj;/ _—
Seth V. Grant =~

Assistant City Attorney

P.O. Box 2248

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103

(505) 768-4500

g




FILED IN MY OFFICE
DISTRICT COURT CLERK

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT 10/1 3/20J1 :n:t:aiol:\%r\l I:)Z:
COUNTY OF BERNALILIL.O . .
STATE OF NEW MEXICO Catherine Chavez

NO. D-202-CV-2015-07881

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE, EX REL.,
ALBUQUERQUE POLICE DEPARTMENT,
Plaintiff,

VS,

ONE (1) 1992 FORD P/U BLUE,

V.ILN. 1IFTCR14UONPB02449,

NEW MEXICO LICENSE NO. MXF477,
Defendant.

FORFEITURE COMPLAINT

COMES NOW the City of Albuquerque, ex rel., Albuquerque Police Department, pursuant to City
Ordinance 7-6-1 et seq., ROA 1994, as amended, and alleges the following:

1. Plaintiff, the City of Albuquerque, is a Municipal Corporation, duly organized under the laws of
the State of New Mexico.

2. ROGER NELSON was, at all times material hereto, a resident of the State of New Mexico.

3. On 9/6/15, ROGER NELSON was stopped by officers for traffic violations at 6800 Southern
Ave. SE, in Albuquerque, New Mexico. (A.P.D. Report #15-0082114).

4, ROGER NELSON was driving a 1992 FORD P/U BLUE, V.IN. IFTCR14UONPB02449, New
Mexico License No. MXF477, registered to GENE ROWLAND THOMAS, with a(n) current New Mexico
registration.

5. Through investigation, Albuquerque Police Department officers found ROGER NELSON to be
driving on a revoked or suspended license as a result of an arrest or conviction for Driving While Intoxicated in
violation of Section 8-2-1-8 R.O.A. 1994 or Section 66-8-102 N.M.S.A. 1978.

6. The Albuquerque Police Department has conducted an investigation and determines that the
parties who may claim ownership or a security interest in the aforementioned vehicle are:
a) ROGER NELSON, 820 Louisiana Blvd. SE, #424, Albuquerque, NM 87108, or ¢/o

Metropolitan Detention Center, 100 Deputy Dean Miera Drive SW, Albuquerque, NM 87151, and



b) GENE ROWLAND THOMAS, 8400 Trotter Rd. SW, Albuquerque, NM 87121.

7. ROGER NELSON operated the aforementioned motor vehicle while his driver's license was
suspended or revoked as a result of an arrest or conviction for Driving While Intoxicated in violation of Section
66-8-102, N.M.S.A. 1978, as amended. Pursuant to the provisions of City Ordinance 7-6-1 et seq., ROA 1994,
as amended, the operation of the aforementioned vehicle by ROGER NELSON constitutes a public nuisance.

8. In accordance with City Ordinance 7-6-1 et seq., ROA 1994, as amended, the aforementioned
vehicle is in the custody of the Albuquerque Police Department, subject only to the orders and decrees of the
District Court of the Second Judicial District, Bernalillo County, New Mexico.

9. GENE ROWLAND THOMAS has signed a disclaimer relinquishing his rights and interest in
the vehicle which is the subject of this complaint which does not make him a party to this complaint.

WHEREFORE, the Albuquerque Police Department prays for a judgment in its favor, that any right,
title or interest in the aforementioned 1992 FORD P/U BLUE, V.IN. IFTCR14UONPB02449, New Mexico
License No. MXF477, be forfeited to the City of Albuquerque Police Department and that the City receive the

costs of this action and any such other and further relief as the Court may deem just and reasonable.

Respectfully Submitted,
CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

Jessica M. Hernandez
City Attorney

/s/ Mark Welliver

Mark Welliver

Assistant City Attorney

P.O. Box 2248

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103
(505) 768-4500




SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO
STATE OF NEW MEXICO

D-202-CV-2015-08106
No.

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE, EX Rel.,
ALBUQUERQUE POLICE DEPARTMENT,

Plaintiff,
Vs,
ONE (1) 2009 FORD UT SILVER,
VIN: 1IFMCU03719KA22726,
NEW MEXICO LICENSE # KTX139,

Defendant.

FORFEITURE COMPLAINT

FILED IN MY OFFICE
DISTRICT COURT CLERK
10/22/2015 4:57:04 PM
James A. Noel

Chris Peck

COMES NOW the City of Albuquerque, ex rel., Albuquerque Police Department, pursuant to City

Ordinance 7-6-1 et seq., ROA 1994, as amended, and alleges the following:

L. Plaintiff, the City of Albuquerque, is a Municipal Corporation, duly organized under the laws of

the State of New Mexico.

2. JENNIFER SAUNDERS and WRENNE SAUNDERS were, at all times material hereto,

residents of the State of New Mexico.

3. On 9/30/2015, JENNIFER SAUNDERS was stopped by officers for traffic violations at 610

Washington St. NE in Albuquerque, New Mexico. (A.P.D. Case #15-0090470).

4. JENNIFER SAUNDERS was driving a 2009 FORD UT SILVER, VIN:

IFMCU03719KA22726, New Mexico License No. KTX139 which is registered to WRENNE SAUNDERS

with a(n) current New Mexico registration.

5. Through investigation, Albuquerque Police Department officers found JENNIFER SAUNDERS

to be intoxicated and placed her under arrest on the offense of Driving While Intoxicated in violation of Section

8-2-1-8 R.O.A. 1994 or Section 66-8-102 N.M.S.A. 1978.



6. The Albuquerque Police Department has conducted an investigation and determines that the
parties who may claim an interest in the aforementioned vehicle are:

a) JENNIFER SAUNDERS, 3100 Tahiti NE, Albuquerque, NM 87111 or ¢/o
Metropolitan Detention Center, 100 Deputy Dean Miera Drive SW, Albuquerque, NM
87151 and

b) WRENNE SAUNDERS, 20 Rivendell Lane, Los Lunas, NM 87031,

7. JENNIFER SAUNDERS operated the aforementioned motor vehicle while intoxicated in
violation of Section 8-2-1-8 R.O.A. 1994 or Section 66-8-102 N.M.S.A. 1978. Pursuant to the provisions of
City Ordinance 7-6-1 et seq., ROA 1994, as amended, the operation of the aforementioned vehicle by
JENNIFER SAUNDERS constitutes a public nuisance.

8. In accordance with City Ordinance 7-6-1 et seq., ROA 1994, as amended, the aforementioned
vehicle is in the custody of the Albuquerque Police Department, subject only to the orders and decrees of the
District Court of the Second Judicial District, Bernalillo County, New Mexico.

WHEREFORE, the Albuquerque Police Department prays for a judgment in its favor, that any right,
title or interest in the aforementioned 2009 FORD UT SILVER, VIN: IFMCU03719KA22726, New Mexico
License No. KTX139 be forfeited to the City of Albuquerque Police Department and that the City receive the
costs of this action and any such other and further relicf as the Court may deem just and reasonable.

Respectfully Submitted,

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
Jessica M. Hernandez

City Attorney

/s/ Seth Grant

Seth Grant

Assistant City Attorney

P.O. Box 2248

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103
(505) 768-4500



EXHIBIT C



REQUEST FOR VEHICLE SEIZURE HEARINGS

Please attach a copy of the Vehicle Seizure form to this request and hand-
deliver to the Office of Administrative Hearings (600 2™ Street NW, 7™ Floor,
Albuquerque, Nivt 87102, Telephone Number (505-768-4700). You must pay a
$50.00 hearing fee. Payments accepted, Cash, Credit, certified cashier’s check
or meney order payable fo the “City of Albuquerque”.

““"-\
D ood” L“‘ZMUJLfi i feoig o Year, Make, Model and Color of Vehicle
“i & t@“ ¢S 1 c}ﬁﬁzpﬁy 1 975 (VIN) Vehicle Identification Number

I43C2¢ License Plate Number
9/.% P/ (s Date of Seizure/Arrest
@ Pi*%‘ ek L Son che Name of person Arrested {Offender)
PERSON REQUESTING HEARING
Potr K T Conc he z Name
[UE00 Maate d prersy ;?'3%@% 202 Address
N s Y, wa 2 ‘:JF‘F 201 City, State, Zip code
Cos="cor *“if'“ﬂ 2 Phone Number

Are you the registered/iitle owner of the vehicle {VES [ INO
if you are not the registered owner please state why you are requesting a hearing.

il
Reason for selzure:f, ] DWi [ IRevoked Driver’s License [ IProstitution [ [ Handgun Offense

e
Are you the offender? L JVES [ MO
If you are not the offender » Please state your relationship to the offender,

Please state how the offender obtained the vehicle

S
Has the vehicle ever been involved in any prior DWI arvests of offender? [ IVES [1iNO

Please write a short statement why the City should order the vehicle released to you.
L need oy veladl, 0 ey Yo ok an )
-
Lo proat SN *Vgﬂm&lw [}f’iii “{:cﬁ’“ FavaSks 3;(&) B ¢ D
LS Ry 7 T ) i 7
ﬁ‘k«f ,5... {4 Ly 0\, M@A+f}«i *W} Qr»[ﬁ'h F;A+§QA‘+~

)
« I £
Sy e L " %
/S—iénature -




OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
P.O. BOX 1293

ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87103

VEHICLE SEIZURE
IN THE MATTEROF (Ofg é’(ﬂ) 5?%5 /(;{Ww@’m \ZS‘@CM&
CLAIMANT. [ Fa ‘??’“Mi:’ %»-m =

iS.1 \after came fg; on j ! L{ Zﬁ}i f before Cxty Administrative Hearing Officer:
/ ?@%

Claimant appeared personallywnd with attorney: 7 ﬁ{’w k:., /{/@ g{& ﬁ’m{ 4 :::%m ? j .

Failed to appear [ ]

City of uqu@rque/ }} ;quc Police Department (APD) appeared through:
fay ¥ ﬁW & %?

FINDING OF FACT

1. The Hearing Officer has jurisdiction over the sub ect matter and parties herein.
2. APD seized the subject vehicleon: J =~ &) - Dp i

3. Subj cjshlc was bemg o t;:d/ controlled by:

TN y -
4. Owner(s) of the sub3 ect Vehlcle are: Wg“‘m , AT
5. Offender was arrested for : B4 DWI 2" or subsequent; and or -
“E#Driving on a revoked license [66-8-122(G)].
6. City/ APD presented sufficient evidence to establish probable cause to
Seize the subject vehicle TP(YES [ ]NO
7. Owner is an innocent owner [ ] YES MNO

ORDER/CONCLUSION:

A City/ APD shall proceed to forfeiture proceeding in District Court
‘ { ] City/ APD shall release subject vehicle to:

[ ]Tow

[ ] Storage $

City Albuq erque

Distribution: q?[@”{/&

ik mﬁzgm




REQUEST FOR VEHICLE SEIZURE HEARINGS

Please attach a copy of the Vehicle Seizure form to this request and hand-

deliver to the Office of Administrative Hearings (600 2™ Street NW, 7™ Floor,

Albuquerque, NVt 87102, Telephone Number (505-768-4700). You must pay a

W $50.00 hearing fee. Payments accepted, Cash, Credit, certified cashier’s check
AREHH ar money order payable to the “City of Albugquerque”.

»)@Pg é Hé\}‘ii lm Dfikéﬁvear, Make, Model and Color of Vehicle = ilve v
t:} Gluwbss K 4 %4 mb‘%ﬁg (VIN)} Vehicle identification Number
Qo6LED License Plate Number
0-A0-15 o Date of Seizure/Arrest
( t,gauﬁ\ L gﬁ %QFW’J L Name of person Arrested {Gffender)

PERSON REQUESTING HEARIMNG

{t‘: | Q‘H\\CL N Bﬂﬁ(ﬁ’ Name

Nobo %@( o, £4 S Address

Rio RM« hﬁm N “2%’) {2 o City, State, Zip code
SO - HOY - 865 T Phone Number

Ave you the registered/title owner of the vehicle .{’{ ING
if you are not the registered owner please state why you are requesting a hearing.

oy

Reasan for seizure:] YDWY [ Revoked Driver's License [ JProstitution [ | Handgun Offense

Are you the offender? | [YES)
if you are not the offender , please state your relationship to the offender.

Please state how the offender obtained the vehicle

‘\3 vrchase d

Has the vehicle ever been involved in any prior DW! arvests of offender? | JVYES | @N@;\)
Weam wifte a short statement why the City should order the vehicle rele sz to you.

T WorB 1w eotside Qales €oe the gU@f‘m}ﬂ\ C)wmﬁq(
Take Cone (ji} adl@fzﬁwz Wisthea -DS L)L‘:\(&S

um Bustl

Signature




OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
P.0. BOX 1293
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87103

§
VEHICLE SEIZURE

IN THE MATTER OF: @!ﬁ”{ {) ﬂﬁ@ l;iyﬁf@’ ,,,,, S /féf&f
CLAIMANT. ot %ﬁi m Pae K“W

@x ' ?a %@r h '_ - Z(?}[ 5 before City Administrative Hearing Officer:
Claimant appearcd personallz&{j/ and with attomey s W{/f?é: ?@ f?ﬁﬁﬁ W gvﬁgﬁ

“F‘” ited to appear | |
City of Al uquerque/ 1buq rque Poh

Ao

ce Department (APD) appeared through

MNMNG OF FACT

D b

APD seized the subject vehicle on: / 070 -

3: Subjeety vehicle,was bei operated/ ontrolled by: -
?m} nflLea [orr eft _ (50ffender’). ? jﬁ%’ G
4. Owner(s)‘of the subject vehicle are: {Wwf ?%{iﬁjm L-XI ?7@3 Ve 0 Uls»)

The Hearing Officer has jurisdiction over the subject matter a ggiyparties herein.

5. Offender was arrested for : MDWI 2" or sub{equent and or’
_f-Privingorarevoked-license-[66-8-1 220G
6. City/ APD presented sufficient evidence to establish probable cause to

Seize the subject vehicle m ES [ JNO
7. Owner is an innocent owner [ ] YES MO

ORDER/CONCLUSION:

Mcny/ APD shall proceed to forfeiture proceeding in District Court
[ ] City/ APD shall release subject vehicle to:
[ 1Tow

St ff‘/m
[ ] Storage $ y

City ()/Mgﬁmque que
/ T
/ Qo S

,  Administrative Hearing Ofﬁcer
Distribution: /ALY { C % ¢, f;lw 48N

poraaun ?g‘&{;{ﬁ% &




Yt Please attach a copy of the Vehicle Seizure form to this request and hand-
) ,f:%f deliver to the Qffice of Administrative Heatings (600 2™ Street NW, 7™ Floor,
Albuquerque, NI 871072, Tetephone Number (505-768-4700). You must pay a

;%é 4 %{ T s $50.00 hearing fee, Payments accepted, Cash, Credit, certified cashier’s check
P Py N )
AR ot money order payabls to the “City of Afh uguerqgue”,

?ﬁﬁq; VUJ’ \?Qﬁzﬂﬂj R Ll Year, Make, Model and Color of Vehicle

1089 2 (VIN) Vehicle {dentification Number
MAnARS License Blate Number
(s % &}\j 1 201§ Date of Seizure/Arrest

Name of person Arrested {Offender)

FERSON ﬁ’.fi‘f@ﬂﬁ%éﬂ% 0 HEARING

. i(@% e (’\ a0y Name
12604 Co00er PRo.NE QL 78 address
000 00 o Wl nm K712 City, State, Zin code
(S0S) g\? 2 7‘%9@ Phone Number

Are you tie reglsiered/iitle owner of the vahicle V}[ﬁw’:ﬁ [ ING
If vou are not the registered owner please state Uhy you are requesting a hearing.

Reason for geézwﬁe:%) L :?iﬁs@%@m&@ﬁ? Driver's License [ IProstitution [ ] Handgun Offense

Are you the offendery %@W’fﬁ { o
If you are not the offender please etate vour refationship to the offender.

Please state how the offender obtalned the vehicle

L bo ULO(\)/M m% Uiy

Has the vehicle ever been lavolved i auy prior W arvests of offender? LAYES | N0

Please write & short staterment why the City should order the vehlcle released to you.

Othounh oo hwe & fary, e oy Qondyind, duwi Cage
}‘&j\{{m W UUA o | 0m 40087 00d D0 rioies 1 A0
LA .

K(\'}(LOLO{/ (:% QQL%/ /0 -6 «\[\S“,, /Zgi/vdﬂ/ W%Z’%}ﬂ —
Signature d

gna e Mﬁ/ui/... ﬂé L —7
et avac2bf, )




ID # 25276

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE, EX REL.,

ALBUQUERQUE POLICE DEPARTMENT,
Plaintiff,

VS,

ONE (1): 2004 VW, BLUE

VIN: 3VWCD31Y24M310593

NEW MEXICO LICENSE PLATE NO. MSY935
Defendant,

DISCLAIMER o

Claimant KAILEA GREIG disclaims any interest in the property, which is the subject
matter of the above captioned case. This action may proceed without further notice to
claimant provided no costs or fees are assessed against him/her. Claimant acknowledges
that this is a final disposition of the case and thereby, knowingly waives his/her rightto a

hearing or trial on this matter.

y A . A ,
V\@xﬁul/F%AJn%/
KAILEA GREIG 0
Address:_ 12004 ( DoRLr Fve NE
(‘&mﬂ(xuom:w nm X123

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss.
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

SUBSCRIBED TO before me by KAILEA GREIG this Q?’l th day of NOVEMBER,

wo//;}f{// ////C/Mz//é

tary Public

My Commission Expires:

=- 2D 20

2\ OFFICIAL SEAL |
gl Andrea Jaramilio
4 NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

LMy Com mlsa!orz?kp!ms S522-20i%




FOR VEHICLE SEIZURE HEARINGS

Please attach a copy of the Vehicle Seizure form to this request and hand-
deliver to the Qffice of Ad ministrative Hearings (600 2™ Sireet N W, 7™ Floor,
Alhuquerque, NM 87132, Telephone Number (505-768-4700). You must pay a
$50.00 hearing fee, Fayments accepted, Cash, Credit, certified cashier’s check
or maney order payable to the “City of Mbuguerque”.

i q(ﬂ”’ H"“‘dé‘f\ Aﬁwﬂj 5 her Vear, Make, Model and Color of Vehicle
[HEC D 5693 TRATT 309 _(Vin) Vehicle Identification Nurmber

NE BRoodd License Plate Number
1O / a/ 15 Date of Seizure/Arrest

Mo vw,[ Do '\a wed Name of person Asrested {Offender)
PEREQOM BECUESTING HEARING
_Mernud] Dom.in que 2 Name

(2(F Pear| %007 Addrass

Albgg. I3 o - 2772l City, State, Zin code

Yl{ 05) Lo~/ [ £ Phone Number

Are you the registered /title owner of the vehicle M&S [ NG
ifyou are not the registerad owner please state why you are reg uesting a hearing.

Reason for selzurg ] DWI | [Revoked Driver's License [ IProstitution [ ] Handgun Offense

Are you the offendery 9@?&% [ INO
i you are not the offender , please state your refationship to the offender.

Please state how the offender obtalned the vehicle
Omner  of  geurclg

Has the vehicle ever been tavolved i oy prior DWI arvests of offender? [ YES é@%@

Please write o shart staterent welvy the City should mfjgw the vehicle released to you.
T owsa b s wark g Supfort i~y

Chy | 51./* é;'n @"‘“‘”'Cl Faw - (\7;

772l

Signature (\/




ID # 25427
CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE, EX REL.,

ALBUQUERQUE POLICE DEPARTMENT,
Plaintiff,
vS.

ONE (1): 1996 HONDA, SILVER

VIN: 1HGCD5693TA277309

NEW MEXICO LICENSE PLATE NO. NKB002
Defendant,

i
it
i

st
P

DISCLAIMER

Fad
.
g

Claimant MANUEL DOMINGUEZ disclaims any interest in the property, which is

the subject matter of the above captioned case. This action may proceed without further
notice fo claimant provided no costs or fees are assessed against him/her. Claimant
acknowledges that this is a final disposition of the case and thereby, knowingly waives
his/her right to a hearing or trial on this matter.

77 O T

MANUEL DOMINEYEZ O}
Address: |2 % Peo ] |/
gA(Lm{) Nerm . gFIA|

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )

) ss.
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

SUBSCRIBED TO before me by MANUEL DOMINGUEZ this __th day of
NOVEMBER, 2015.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

4 day of | J 20 (8

?’W = after having been sworn
attests h1 rsx hature, has read, understands and
will comply with/all the ferms ar €o dmons to this
agreement. NI

City Administrative Hearing Officer



REQUEST FOR VEHICLE SEIZURE HEARINGS

Please attach a copy of the Vehicle Seizure form ta this request and hand-
deliver to the Office of Ad ministrative Hearings (600 2™ Sireet N W, 7™ Hoor,
Albuquergue, Niv 87102, Tetephone Number (505-768-4700). You must pay a
$50.00 hearing fee. Payments accepted, Cash, Credit, certified cashier’s check
Grmoney order payable to the “City of Alhuquerque”.

2"@2«;; Acveq Tis - 5) v Year, Make, Model and Color of Vehicle
LIYUAS by G 'Z/ﬂc:%m{; B3 _(VIN) Vehicle ldentification Number
- (25 ey License Plate Number
L0 -7~ /s Date of Seizure/Arrest
DEANNE  BoG Name of person Avrested (Offender)

PERSON BEGLIESTING HEARING
Da T _Boc - MName
P300 Fypau e chee neto, Address
4 J b ST ORI N 2} 1120 City, State, Zip code
(5 ’O%‘) i‘%/ 9-3717 Phone Number

freyou the registered/iitle owner of the vehicle ijYLS N e]
Ifyou are not the registered owner please state why You are requesting a hearing,

Reason for selzure:] ] Dw Mmmﬁz@s@ Driver's License | [Prastitution | ] Handgun Offense
ra

Are you the offender? [ IvEs pdno
i you are not the otfender , pffmw state your refationship to the oifender.
Husgann

Please state how the offender obtained the vehicle
FROn tuen Hom €

Has the vehicle ever been invelved in say prior D aerests of @%@ﬂd@f@/@(}%& [ Mo

Please write a short statement why the City should order the vehicle released to Yo,

<7 77 f’”y Vel )e b ray oy f'}/ Source ol iﬁc)y? Son et

o Wng ik 2 LR C . gaqef o e A Gyt cecls . A4S0 Ta USZ et to

L0y POcTre!ls /4/ ceint w d nit s
/ [ Ay -

7
T

Signature

{A i LW} I‘"]



OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
P.0O. BOX 1293
ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87103

VEHICLE SEIZURE
p‘ﬁ &t gt ?mé { | / @j o

LA L f b3
,ﬁ’y%f;g § 2

INTHE MATTER OF: 254 3
VIN:  [Gris 84 6
CLAIMANT: [ /s d

.5)“

This matter came for hearing on ﬁé‘fﬁ“ A2 I § before City Administrative Hearing Officer:
willabd [} E}'i Vi ‘f y N .

Claimant appeared personally M'and with attorney:
Failed to appear [ ]

City of Albuguerque/ Albuquerque Police Department (APD) appeared through:
Sty feveqd ﬁfﬁ? :

FINDING OF FACT

The Hearing Officer has jurisdiction over the subject matter and parties herein,
APD seized the subject vehicle on:
Subject vehicle was being operated/ controlled by:

W =

(“Offender”).

4. Owner(s) of the subject vehicle are:
5. Offender was arrested for : [ 1DWI2™or subsequent; and or
[ ]Driving on a revoked license [66-8-122(G)].
6. City/ APD presented sufficient evidence to establish probable cause to
Seize the subject vehicle [ JYES [ ]NO
7. Owner is an innocent owner [ IYES [ INO
8. lae /?»,«f Lo a4i a4 Vo

ORDER/CONCLUSION:

[ ]City/ APD shall proceed to forfeiture proceeding in District Court
[ 1City/ APD shall release subject vehicle to:
[ ]Tow
{ ] Storage $

, Heating vo.g adaved et Cityl Fegues )
X % fee s by “"’ ‘ City ofAJbuquerfi{le f

T st be bold i

b»ﬁ?;ﬁ‘?’"@f ."Vaﬁvf. éf, lzé‘;; s [/4? g s
r* j/ﬂ
&

Administrative Hen Offic

Distribution: £.'f “) ot 4&;@ - % %’:’M‘f’ & éf% :
uvid fzﬁzﬁé%




CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE, EXRel,, 1D #25437
ALBUQUERQUE POLICE DEPARTMENT,
Plaintiff,

VS,

ONE (1) 2002 ACURA, BLUE/PURPLE

VIN: 19UUA56892A004863

NEW MEXICO LICENSE # 126PPY
Defendant.

DISCLAIMER
Claimant DAVID BOGUE disclaims any interest in the property, which is the
subject matter of the above captioned case. This action may proceed without further
VUM AL
notice to claimant provided no costs or fees are assessed againstd@e Claimant

acknowledges that this document is a final disposition of the case and thereby,

knowingly waives her/hisftheir rights o a hearing on the matter.

B

DAVIDBOGUE
P00 EsThancriq De. N W 4/5@ M by
Address B7¢2 o -
STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss.
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

SUBSCRIBED TO before me by DAVID BOGUE this 4TH day of November, 20*5.
. ~
%,

oy
.e*’ﬁl\ @‘, 7 %
(Nerpa C e

N‘b‘“‘éﬁy Public

My Commission Expires:
shlly




Notice of Vehicle Seizure

Date: October 11, 2015 1¥#: 8888.25443

Seized Vehicle 2004, CHEV, 4DR,
1GINDE2FO4MGT6576
NNG124, White

TO:  Owner: PRICE LORI LYNN
Address: TTGE JACOBG DR ME
ALBUQUERQUE, NM, 87109

TO: Lienhalder:

The above listed vehicle was seized by the Albuguerque Police Department on
October 11, 2015 in the City of Albuquerque. The vehicle was seized and
impounded for violations of City Ordinance.

The vehicle is currently impounded by the Albuguerque Police Department. You
may obtain further information regarding the seized vehicle by calling:

APD DWiI Seizure Office (property appointment): (505) 761-4089
City Hearing Office (to request a hearing): (505) 768-4700
City Attorneys Office (call only after a hearing is requested): (505) 768-4500

Storage fees will be assessed in addition to the towing charge, until disposition of
the vehicle has been determined pursuant to the Ordinance. The Registered
Owner only has a right to challenge the impoundment by requesting a hearing in
writing using the Request for Hearing Form and hand delivering to: Office of
Administrative Hearings, 600 2"° Street NW, Plaza Del Sol Building, 7" floor, Suite
720, Albuquerque, NM 87102 or by mailing to: City Hearing Officer, PO Box 1293,
Albuquerqgue, New Mexico, 87103,

A $50.00 hearing fee in the form of a certified check or money order (no personal
checks) made payable to the “City of Albuquerque” must be included with this
Request.

The request must be made no later then the close of
business 20___. (10 days from the date of this Notice of

Seizure).




CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE, EX REL., 1D # 25443

ALBUQUERQUE POLICE DEPARTMENT, Owner/Offender agrees to pay fee no
Plaintiff later than 11/17/2015. If fee is not paid
’ by this date storage will accrue at $10.00
per day. If fee is not paid within thirty
Vs, (30) days from the date of this
i e agreement, subject vehicle will be
ONE (1): 2004 CHEVY, WHITE =iy A0 L6 considered abandoned and deemed
forfeited to City/APD.
VIN: 1GND52F04M676576 /
o 1 Owner initials M#
NEW MEXICO PLATE NO.: NNG124 Ll !
Defendant,

60 DAY VEHICLE IMMOBILIZATION & RELEASE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is approved and entered into thisk] ™ day of NOVEMBER, 2015, by
and between the CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE, EX REL., ALBUQUERQUE POLICE DEPARTMENT
(hereinafter “APD"), and LQRE PRICE (hereinafter “Owner/Offender”).
1. APD seized the above-referenced vehicle (“subject vehicle”) from Owner/Offender on or about
10/10/2015 because he/she was arrested and charged with Driving While Under the Influence of
Intoxicating Liquor or Drugs (DWH!) and/or driving on a DWI revoked driver’s license.
2. Owner/Offender acknowledges the following facts: (Please initial all)

A. Owner/Offender was operating the subject vehicle when arrested. _LM_—_

B. Owner/Offender was arrested and charged with DWI and/or Driving on a Revoked

License. W{}

C. Owner/Offender has at least one prior DWI conviction or arrest.

D. Owner/Offender’s driver’s license may become revoked as a result of this incident.
Owner/Offender acknowledges that if driver’s license is revoked, Owner/Offender’s
driver’s license must be properly reinstated by the New Mexico Motor Vehicle Division
and/or have a valid interlock license and functioning ignition interlock in each vehicle
he/she drives. Qﬂ\fj__

E. Owner/Offender acknowledges that he/she has a right to an Administrative Hearing
and a District Court trial on this matter and by signing this settlement agreement,
thereby knowingly waives that right. Owner/Offender can voluntarily disclaim his/her

interest in subject vehicle after execution of this agreement for no costs or fees. {H@ﬁ



3. APD agrees to return subject vehicle to Owner/Offender under the following terms and

Conditions: (Please initial all)
A. APD will place the subject vehicle at Owner/Offender’s residence and Owner/Offender
agrees fo allow APD fo place an immobilization device (“Boot”) on the subject vehicle for a
period not less than 60 days. The 60 day time period will commence on the day required fees
are paid to APD. }flszfc
B. Owner/Offender agrees to pay $1000.00 for storage, tow, processing and Boot fees.
Fees must be paid in full directly to APD before APD will Boot the vehicle. [ Mé]—“
C. APD will remove the Boot within a reasonable time period following the 60 days of
immobilization of the subject vehicte.’m&____
D. Owner/Offender agrees to take reasonable steps to protect the Boot and further agree
not to paint, cover, block, deface, or in any way change or obscure the Boot. (A_Hi_
4. Owner/Offender acknowledges the subject vehicle was seized because Owner/Offender was
arrested and charged with driving while his driver's license was revoked and/or while DWI.
Owner/Offender agrees not to allow anyone to operate the subject vehicle illegally after APD removes
the Boot from the vehicle. Because Owner/Offender is now aware of the basis of the seizure of the
subject vehicle, Owner/Offender agree to voluntarily surrender ownership of the subject vehicle if
he/she is again arrested for DWI or for driving on a revoked driver’s license while operating the
subject vehicle. 1 )
5. Owner/Offender further agrees to waive any future innocent owner defense if anyone is again
arrested for DWI or driving on a revoked driver’s license in any vehicle Owner/Offender owns. Uﬂ@__

A

6. Owner/Offender agrees to accept the subject vehicle “as is”, g 1L

7. Owner/Offender further agrees to expressly waive and relinquish any and all claims, whether
known or unknown, Owner/Offender has or may have against the State of New Mexico, City of
Albuquerque, and APD, their agents and employees which result from or might result from the seizure

of the subject vehicle. |||

8. Owner/Offender acknowledges this settlement Agreement is a final disposition in this vehicle

seizure case. Failure to comply with the terms of this Agreement within thirty (30) days from the date



entered will result in the subject vehicle being forfeited to City/APD, uniess any extension to comply

with this agreement is requested by Owner and is approved at the discretion of City/APD. ;f %/,gzg_""

TIoA Spi 0155

) ?/Véﬂ/?,f L8 Telephone No. g7
ner/(.')ffender

Address: 174 9 JatyBy pR NE HBL Nm 87009
(property location where vehicle will be immobilized)
(must be within City of Albuquerque)

&

STATE OF NEW MEXICO }
) ss.
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

SUBSCRIBED TO before me by LORI PRICE this j ™ day of NOVEMBER, 2015.

My Commission Expires: g! "1{{ ?

STIPULATED AND AGREED TO:

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
JESSICA M. HER \,,‘ -

Ass&stant Clty Attorney
P.O. Box 2248
Albuquerque, NM 87103
(505) 768-4500

APPROVED:

Attorney.for
2\ / ‘
7
j/

Al uquerqufz, NM /
(205)

Ser/ 2ros

City Administrative Hearing Officer
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